Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex | Silk Factory Road Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006

Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

OR DER NO.: 339 JK PCC of 2024 DATED:

Whereas, direction for closure of M/s Mehnaz Stone Crusher, Kalai-District Poonch was ordered by the JK Pollution Control Committee vide Order No.20 JK PCC of 2022 dt. 30-06-2022, for failure of the unit holder to obtain consent of the JK PCC and to have Pollution Control Devices/Pollution Control Measures in place in the unit.

Whereas, unit holder represented against the closure order seeking therein for withdrawal of closure order with the plea that he has applied for consent from the JK Pollution Control Committee.

Whereas, on latest inspection carried out by the Divisional Officer, Control Committee, Poonch on 19-01-2024, revealing that the unit holder has installed all Pollution Control Devices/Pollution Control Measures viz Complete covering done, sprinkling system installed with photographic evidence, besides also reported that the closure order has been implemented by the District Administration.

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/O/24/3541-42 dt. 25-01-2024 confirms the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Poonch and accordingly recommended withdrawal of the closure order against M/s Mehnaz Stone Crusher, Kalai-District Poonch.



Now, therefore, closure order No. 20 JK PCC of 2022 dt. 03-06-2022 issued to M/s Mehnaz Stone Crusher, Kalai-District Poonch is hereby withdrawn, subject to the condition that the unit holder will not put the unit in operation without obtaining the consent from the JKPCC.

Vasu Yadav Chairman

No:- JK PCC/LSJ/190564/022/2287-93

Dated: 23 /02/2024

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

- i. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Poonch.
- Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee Jammu for information and has reference to his letter No. PCC/RDJ/O/23/3541-42 dt. 25-01-2024.
- iii. Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Development Corporation Ltd.(JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu.
- iv. Executive Engineer, JPDCL, Electric Division, Poonch.
- v. Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Poonch.
- vi. I/c Website Pollution Control Committee for uploading the withdrawal order.
- vii. Shri Mumtaz Ahmad, Prop. M/s Mehnaz Stone Crusher, Kalai-District Poonch.